

12-707-CV(L)

12-791-CV(XAP)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC
and ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,
Plaintiffs – Appellees – Cross-Appellants,

v.

PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF VERMONT; WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF VERMONT; and JAMES VOLZ,
JOHN BURKE, and DAVID COEN, in their official capacities as members of
THE VERMONT PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD,
Defendants – Appellants – Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Vermont

**BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEES AND
REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
*Attorney General for
the State of Vermont*
SCOT L. KLINE
BRIDGET C. ASAY
KYLE H. LANDIS-MARINELLO
Assistant Attorneys General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-3186

DAVID C. FREDERICK
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
WILLIAM J. RINNER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(202) 326-7999 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Defendants – Appellants – Cross-Appellees
Peter Shumlin, William Sorrell, James Volz, John Burke, and David Coen*

October 19, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	xii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ACT 160 IS NOT PREEMPTED	3
A. Congress Preserved State Authority To Decide Whether Nuclear Plants, Including Merchant Generators, Will Operate Within State Borders	3
B. Act 160 Is a Permissible Exercise of the State’s Retained Authority Over the Relicensing of Nuclear Plants.....	8
C. The District Court’s Reliance on Statements by Individual Legislators To Find Preemption Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent and Misreads the Relevant Legislative History	17
1. PG&E Confirms the District Court’s Error in Seeking To Divine the Legislature’s “True Motive” from the Statements of Individual Legislators	17
2. The District Court Drew Improper Conclusions from the Limited Recorded Legislative History.....	28
D. Entergy’s “As-Applied” Challenge Fails	32
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ISSUING AN INJUNCTION UNDER THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	34
A. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard and Lacked Any Basis To Enjoin State Officials’ Uncertain Future Actions	34

B.	The District Court’s Injunction Against the Board Is Erroneous.....	37
C.	There Is No Basis To Enjoin the Governor or the Attorney General	41
D.	Entergy’s Dormant Commerce Clause Claim Is Unripe.....	43
E.	Declaratory Relief Is Not Available.....	47
III.	ACT 74 NEED NOT BE ADDRESSED AND AT ANY RATE IS NOT PREEMPTED.....	48
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD REJECT ENTERGY’S CROSS-APPEAL.....	51
A.	The District Court Correctly Rejected Entergy’s Federal Power Act Claim	51
B.	Section 6522(c)(2) Is Valid for the Same Reasons As Section 6522(c)(4).....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amatel v. Reno</i> , 156 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	23
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	46
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	47
<i>Brooks v. Giuliani</i> , 84 F.3d 1454 (2d Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	29, 33
<i>Building Indus. Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 678 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	23, 24, 25
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	32
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	53
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	47
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	8
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	7
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4
<i>Children’s Healthcare is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996)	41
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	12, 26
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....	39

Connecticut v. Duncan, 612 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*,
131 S. Ct. 1471 (2011).....46

Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC, 569 F.3d 477
(D.C. Cir. 2009)6

County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co., 907 F.2d 1295
(2d Cir. 1990).....32

CPSC v. GTE Sylvania, Inc., 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....29

Daniel v. Family Sec. Life Ins. Co., 336 U.S. 220 (1949)21

De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund, 520 U.S. 806
(1997).....15

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)42

Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC, 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....53

English v. General Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....15, 17

Environmental Def. Fund v. NRC, 902 F.2d 785 (10th Cir. 1990)4

Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins, 562 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2009).....53

Exxon Mobil Corp. & Affiliated Cos. v. Commissioner, 689 F.3d 191
(2d Cir. 2012).....29

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....12

First Merchants Acceptance Corp. v. J.C. Bradford & Co., 198 F.3d 394
(3d Cir. 1999).....30

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer, 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)38

Gates v. Deukmejian, 987 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1992).....43

General Media Communications, Inc. v. Cohen, 131 F.3d 273
(2d Cir. 1997).....11, 15, 21

Greater New York Metro. Food Council, Inc. v. Giuliani, 195 F.3d 100
(2d Cir. 1999).....25

Green v. Mansour, 474 U.S. 64 (1985)40

Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc., 446 U.S. 578 (1980)31

Hattem v. Schwarzenegger, 449 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2006)15, 54

Heller v. Doe by Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....12, 15

HMK Corp. v. Walsey, 828 F.2d 1071 (4th Cir. 1987).....26

Isaacs v. Bowen, 865 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1989) 43

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank,
510 U.S. 86 (1993).....30

Kuhne v. Cohen & Slamowitz, LLP, 579 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2009)23

Leonhard v. United States, 633 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1980).....37

Linquist v. Bowen, 813 F.2d 884 (8th Cir. 1987) 28-29

Long Island Lighting Co. v. County of Suffolk, 628 F. Supp. 654
(E.D.N.Y. 1986).....9

Loyal Tire & Auto Ctr., Inc. v. Town of Woodbury, 445 F.3d 136
(2d Cir. 2006).....25

Morgan Stanley Capital Grp., Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1,
554 U.S. 527 (2008).....54

National Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell, 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....39

National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of Interior, 538 U.S. 803
(2003).....46

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262 (1932)6

New York v. NRC, 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....14

NLRB v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers & Warehousemen, Local 760,
377 U.S. 58 (1964).....30

Nordlinger v. Hahn, 505 U.S. 1 (1992)11, 31

Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kansas,
489 U.S. 493 (1989).....23

Norton v. Sam’s Club, 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998).....47

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev.
Comm’n, 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....*passim*

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....39

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp., 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....33

Perez v. Campbell, 402 U.S. 637 (1971)26, 27

Public Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Dynegy Power Mktg., Inc., 384 F.3d 756
(9th Cir. 2004)54

Pullman Co. v. Kansas ex rel. Coleman, 216 U.S. 56 (1910)7

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)22

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238 (1984)15

Simon v. KeySpan Corp., — F.3d —, No. 11-2265-cv, 2012 WL 4125845
(2d Cir. Sept. 20, 2012)54

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson, 376 F.3d 1223
(10th Cir. 2004)9, 16

Sonzinsky v. United States, 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....28

SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal, 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....38

Spong, In re, 661 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1981).....30

State Emps. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland, 494 F.3d 71
(2d Cir. 2007).....34, 41, 42

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998)43, 44

Thomas v. City of New York, 143 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1998)46

United States v. Gowing, 683 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2012)29

United States v. Johnson, 14 F.3d 766 (2d Cir. 1994).....28

United States v. Locke, 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....29

United States v. Maryland Savings-Share Ins. Corp., 400 U.S. 4 (1970)7

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)21

Vango Media, Inc. v. City of New York, 34 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)25

Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Maryland,
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....40

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Entergy Nuclear Vermont
Yankee, LLC*, 683 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2012)50

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....26

Virginia v. Browner, 80 F.3d 869 (4th Cir. 1996)43

Ward v. Thomas, 207 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2000)48

Waterman v. Farmer, 183 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 1999).....31

Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. D’Urso, 371 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2004).....42

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)36

Woodford v. Visciotti, 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....40

Young, Ex Parte, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)40, 41, 42, 48

Zuber v. Allen, 396 U.S. 168 (1969)21, 29

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

California Pub. Utils. Comm’n, Nos. EL10-64-000 & EL10-66-000,
 132 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2010), *clarified on reh’g*, 133 FERC ¶ 61,059
 (2010).....54

Southern California Edison Co. & San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.,
 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (1995).....6

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp., In re, No. 50-271, 4 A.E.C. 75,
 1968 WL 7171 (Apr. 8, 1968).....10

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....*passim*

Art. VI, § 2 (Supremacy Clause)1

Amend. I (Establishment Clause).....25

Amend. XI 39, 40, 41, 42, 47-48

Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2011 *et seq.*1, 4, 5, 15, 17, 25

§ 2018.....3

§ 2021(a)9

§ 2021(g).....9

§ 2021(k).....3

§ 2021(l)9

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 *et seq.*10

§ 7412(d)(9)10

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791a <i>et seq.</i>	3, 6, 42, 43, 51, 55
§ 797.....	6
§ 824(b)(1)	6
Interstate Commerce Act, 49 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	25
Radiation Control Act, Utah Code Ann. § 19-3-101 <i>et seq.</i>	16
2005 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 74, codified at Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, §§ 6521-6523	<i>passim</i>
§ 6521.....	48
§ 6522.....	48
§ 6522(c)(2)	49, 55
§ 6522(c)(4)	55
§ 6523.....	48
2006 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 160.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1(a)	8, 14, 25, 30
§ 1(b).....	8
§ 4.....	9
2008 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 189.....	32, 33
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, § 248(e)(1)	8
10 C.F.R. § 50.47(a)(2)	10
18 C.F.R. § 35.37	53

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

California State Assembly Committee on Resources, Land Use & Energy,
*Reassessment of Nuclear Energy in California: A Policy Analysis
of Proposition 15 and Its Alternatives* (1976), available at
<http://archive.org/details/reassessmentofnu19761cali>.....22

Vermont House Journal (H.J.), available at
<http://www.leg.state.vt.us/ResearchMain.cfm>
(click on “Main Legislative Documents page”):

H.J. 1378 (Apr. 27, 2006), available at
<http://www.leg.state.vt.us/docs/2006/journal/HJ060427.htm>30

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Letter from Nuclear Regulatory Commission Staff to Vermont
Department of Public Service (Oct. 2, 2012), available at
<http://pbadupws.nrc.gov/docs/ML1225/ML122540962.pdf>4, 5

Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n, *The Fiscal Year 2012 Department
of Energy and Nuclear Regulatory Commission Budget*
(Mar. 17, 2011), available at <http://www.nrc.gov/about-nrc/organization/commission/comm-gregory-jaczko/0317nrc-transcript-jaczko.pdf>10

OTHER MATERIALS

Legal Found. of Am. Amicus Br., *Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State
Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n*, No. 81-1945
(U.S. filed Sept. 10, 1982), 1982 WL 957210.....27

Pac. Legal Found. Amicus Br., *Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy
Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n*, No. 81-1945 (U.S. filed
Sept. 3, 1982), 1982 WL 954400.....27

Petitioners' Br., *Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res.
Conservation & Dev. Comm'n*, No. 81-1945 (U.S. filed
Sept. 4, 1982), 1982 WL 957209.....27
